

No. 17-1510

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT VEAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Beth A. Burton  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Paula K. Smith  
*Senior Asst.  
Attorney General*  
Matthew M. Youn  
*Asst. Attorney General*

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General  
of Georgia*  
Sarah Hawkins Warren  
*Solicitor General*  
Andrew A. Pinson  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
Jameson B. Bilsborrow  
*Asst. Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 651-9453  
apinson@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for the  
State of Georgia*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved ....	1
Statement .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	8
I. This case is not an ideal vehicle for resolving the conflicts of authority about how to apply <i>Graham</i> or <i>Miller</i> .....	11
A. Lower courts are divided on whether or how to apply <i>Graham</i> or <i>Miller</i> to aggregate sentences .....	11
B. Deciding this case would not necessarily resolve the conflicts of authority about how to apply <i>Graham</i> or <i>Miller</i> to aggregate sentences .....	15
C. Questions about <i>Miller</i> 's reach lack practical import in this case.....	19
II. The Georgia Supreme Court correctly concluded that the sentences imposed in this case do not implicate <i>Miller</i> .....	21
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Minnesota</i> , No. 17-5578, 138 S. Ct. 640 (cert. denied Jan. 8, 2018) .....	14
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	14
<i>Bostic v. Dunbar</i> , No. 17-912, 138 S. Ct. 1593 (cert. denied Apr. 23, 2018) .....	14
<i>Bunch v. Bobby</i> , No. 12-558, 133 S. Ct. 1996 (cert. denied Apr. 22, 2013) .....	15
<i>Busch v. State</i> , 523 S.E.2d 21 (Ga. 1999) .....	20
<i>Byrd v. Budder</i> , No. 17-405, 138 S. Ct. 475 (cert. denied Nov. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>Castaneda v. Nebraska</i> , No. 16-9041, 138 S. Ct. 83 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	14
<i>Connecticut v. Riley</i> , No. 14-1472, 136 S. Ct. 1361 (cert. denied Mar. 7, 2016).....	15
<i>Contreras v. Davis</i> , No. 17-8472, 138 S. Ct. 2012 (cert. denied May 14, 2018).....	15
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018).....	16
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , No. 16-1290, 138 S. Ct. 71 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	15
<i>Drinkard v. Walker</i> , 636 S.E.2d 530 (Ga. 2006).....	8
<i>Florida v. Henry</i> , No. 15-871, 136 S. Ct. 1455 (cert. denied Mar. 21, 2016) .....	15
<i>Flowers v. Minnesota</i> , No. 17-9574.....	19
<i>Garza v. Nebraska</i> , No. 16-9040, 138 S. Ct. 83 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , No. 17-326, 138 S. Ct. 643 (cert. denied Jan. 8, 2018) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....	23
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018) .....	13, 24
<i>Lucero v. Colorado</i> , No. 17-5677, 138 S. Ct. 641 (cert. denied Jan. 8, 2018) .....	14
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017).....	13, 24
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 1045 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017) .....	13, 23
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)....	14, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. Zuber</i> , No. 16-1496, 138 S. Ct. 152 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	14
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	25, 26
<i>Ohio v. Moore</i> , No. 16-1167, 138 S. Ct. 62 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 370 P.3d 1053 (Cal. 2016).....	16
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ramos v. Washington</i> , No. 16-9363, 138 S. Ct. 467 (cert. denied Nov. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	23
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2017) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. California</i> , No. 13-7431, 134 S. Ct. 950 (cert. denied Jan. 13, 2014).....	15
<i>Sen v. Wyoming</i> , No. 17-5187, 138 S. Ct. 225 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	15
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , No. 16-6994, 137 S. Ct. 819 (cert. denied Jan. 17, 2017) .....	15
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017) .....	13, 26
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006) .....	26
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 888 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 2016) .....	16
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017) .....	13, 23
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 892 N.W.2d 52 (Neb. 2017) .....	18
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....	13, 17, 19
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017).....	16
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , No. 17-8145, 138 S. Ct. 1999 (cert. denied May 14, 2018).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Indiana</i> , No. 18-81 .....	19
<i>United States v. Buffman</i> , 464 F. App'x 548 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Reibel</i> , 688 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Vasquez v. Virginia</i> , No. 16-5579, 137 S. Ct. 568 (cert. denied Dec. 5, 2016) .....	15
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (2018) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Walton v. United States</i> , No. 13-7111, 134 S. Ct. 712 (cert. denied Dec. 2, 2013) .....	15
<i>Willbanks v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 17-165, 138 S. Ct. 304 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017) .....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Sam</i> , No. 17-952, 138 S. Ct. 1988 (cert. denied May 14, 2018) .....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	24, 25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-1(e)(1) .....	20
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-6.1(a)(1) .....	20
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-6.1(c)(1) .....	20
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-10(a) .....	20
O.C.G.A. § 42-9-39(c) .....	7, 8, 20
